BY REGISTERED/SPEED POST

F. No. U. 12012/496/2007-ME (P-II)

Government of India Ministry of Health & Pamily Welfare (Department of Health & Family Welfare)

> Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi. Dated: the 16⁴⁴-September 2008

LETTER OF INTENT

То

The Chairman & Managing Trustee, Geetanjali Foundation, 19-C, Old Fatehpura, Udaipur – 313001, Rajasthan.

Subject: Establishment of new medical college in the name and style of "Geetanjali Medical College and Hospital", Udaipur, Rajasthan by Geetanjali Foundation, Udaipur, Rajasthan - Permission of the Central Govt. - Regarding.

Sir,

I am directed to refer to your proposal on the subject mentioned above, seeking permission of the Central Govt. to start a new medical college in the name and style of "Geetanjali Medical College & Hospital" at Udaipur, Rajasthan by Geetanjali Foundation, Udaipur, Rajasthan under Section 10 (A) of the Indian Medical Council Act, 1956, as amended and to say that your proposal was referred to the Medical council of India for evaluation and its recommendation were sought.

2. After careful consideration of the scheme and taking into consideration the recommendations of Medical Council of India in this regard, this Ministry have come to a conclusion that the Letter of Intent for establishment of a new medical college at Udiapur, Rajasthan in the name and style mentioned above by Geetanjali Foundation with an annual intake of 150 (One Hundred and Fifty) students with prospective effect under Section 10 (A) of IMC Act may be issued.

Hence this letter of Intent.

Contd. 2/-

- 3. This letter of intent is subject to the fulfillment of the following conditions:-
 - (i) The applicant should provide all infrastructural facilities in terms of teaching and non-teaching staff, buildings, equipments and hospital facilities as per Medical Council of India norms.
 - (ii) Other deficiencies pointed out in the inspection report should be rectified. A copy of inspection report is enclosed.
 - (iii) No student should be admitted in the above college till the formal permission of Central Govt. is granted.
 - (iv) The applicant should provide a Bank Guarantee of Rs.9.50 crores (Rupees 2.00 crores towards medical college and 7.50 crores towards hospital facilities) valid for five years from a Nationalized/Scheduled Bank as per the norms of the Medical Council of India.

4. Action to grant formal permission of the Central Govt. for starting of a new medical college at Udaipur, Rajasthan by your Foundation will be initiated on receipt of a compliance letter fulfilling the conditions enumerated in the paragraph 3 above.

5. Kindly acknowledge receipt of this letter.

Yours faithfully, .S. Rao)

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of India

Copy to:

5

- 1. The Secretary, Medical Council of India, Pocket-14, Sector-8, Dwarka, New Delhi.
- 2. The Secretary, Medical Education Department, Government of Rajasthan, Jaipur-302005, Rajasthan.
- 3. The Registrar, Rajasthan University of Health Sciences, Jaipur, Rajasthan.
- 4. DDG(M)

(K.V.S. Rab

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of India

F. No.U.12012/496/2007-ME (P-II) Government of India Ministry of Health and Family Welfare (Department of Health & Family Welfare)

Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi Dated the 16 September 2008

LETTER OF PERMISSION

The Chairman & Managing Trustee Geetanjali Foundation, 19-C, Old Fatehpura, Udaipur – 313001, Rajasthan.

Subject: Establishment of new medical college in the name and style of "Geetanjali Medical College and Hospital", Udaipur, Rajasthan by Geetanjali Foundation, Udaipur, Rajasthan - Permission of the Central Govt. - Regarding.

Sir,

To,

In continuation to this Ministry's Letter of Intent of even number dated 16th September 2008 and with reference to your letter dated 16th September 2008, I am directed to convey the approval of the Central Government for establishment of new medical college at Udaipur, Rajasthan by Géttanjali Foundation, Udaipur, Rajasthan with an annual intake of 150 (One Hundred and Fifty only) students with prospective effect i.e. from the academic year 2008-09 under Section 10(A) of IMC Act, 1956, as amended.

2. This permission of the Central Govt. for establishment of new medical college and admission of students is initially for a period of one year. It will be renewed on yearly basis on verification of achievement of annual target set out in the project report. This process of annual renewal of permission will continue till such time the establishment of medical college and expansion of hospital facilities are completed as per norms of Medical Council of India. The college shall not admit more than one batch of students against this letter of permission. The college shall also apply to Medical Council of India for renewal of permission well before the commencement of next academic session. While applying for such renewal, the achievement in terms of infrastructure, staff and equipment as spelt out in the time bound action plan and as required by Medical Council of India norms must be clearly indicated. The next batch of students shall not be admitted unless renewal of permission is granted by the Central Government.

Continued...p.2/-

3. This permission is subject to the Bank Guarantee of Rs. 9.50 crores(Rupees 2.00 crores towards medical college and 7.50 crores towards hospital facilities) furnished by Geetanjali Foundation, Udaipur, Rajasthan for the establishment of medical college and hospital found to be adequate/genuine on all counts. The admission process for the academic year 2008-09 has to be completed in accordance with the time schedule indicated in the Graduate Medical Education Regulation, 1997, as amended.

Kindly acknowledge receipt of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

(K.V.S. Rao)

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of India

Copy to:

- The Secretary, Medical Council of India, Pocket 14, Sector 8, Dwarka, New Delhi 2 alongwith Bank Guarantee: of Rs. 9.50 crores in original. He is requested to get the Bank Guarantee verified about its genuineness.
- 2. The Secretary, Medical Education Department, Government of Rajasthan, Jaipur-302005, Rajasthan.
- The Registrar, Rajasthan University of Health Sciences; Jaipur, Rajasthan. 4. DDG(M)

(K.V.S. Rao)

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of India